Centennial variations in sunspot number,
open solar flux and streamer belt width: 2.
Comparison with the geomagnetic data
Article
Published Version
Creative Commons: Attribution 3.0 (CC-BY)
Open Access
Lockwood, M. ORCID: https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7397-2172,

this practice and his new procedure was calibrated against Wolf’s sunspot numbers over a 16 year interval
(1877–1892). This yielded a seemingly constant scaling factor of 0.6 that is still used today to scale the sunspot
observations to the pre-1882 Wolf sunspot number, RW. In addition, Wolf had become so convinced of a linear
correlation between his geomagnetic and sunspot data that he recalibrated his sunspot numbers for before
1849 upward by about 20%. An additional problem is that the data before 1849 are sparse, leading to greater
uncertainties [Usoskin, 2013]. Another inhomogeneity in the data series arises in 1818, before when only
monthly values have been compiled, whereas after then the basic data available are daily. Annual means of
RW are available from 1700 [Chernosky and Hagan, 1958], but they are not generally regarded as reliable
because the data are so sparse and highly interpolated and consequently these are rarely used [Usoskin, 2013].
LOCKWOOD ET AL. ©2014. The Authors. 1
PUBLICATIONS
Journal of Geophysical Research: Space Physics
RESEARCH ARTICLE
10.1002/2014JA019972
This article is a companion to Lockwood
et al. [2014] doi:10.1002/2014JA019970
and Lockwood and Owens [2014]
doi:10.1002/2014JA019973.
Key Points:
• Correlation of sunspot and geomagnetic

which provide the best independent tests available to us. It is important to stress that we do not mean to
suggest, in any way, that this extended RC is more accurate than RG ; indeed, we subscribe to the view that
the relative simplicity of RG means that it is much more robust and homogeneous, even after the corrections
used in RC have been implemented. However, because it remains possible that the differences between RC
and RG may be real and that RC may be a better quantifier of open flux emergence, we need to be able to use
both as an input to open flux continuity models. Hence, the last paper of this series of three [Lockwood and
Owens, 2014] uses both the RG and extended RC sequences of sunspot number estimates as an input into a
model of open solar flux variation. The out from this model is compared with the reconstructed open solar flux
variation which has been generated from the geomagnetic data [Lockwood, 2013; Lockwood et al., 2013a,
2013b, 2014a, 2014b]. The RG and RC data sequences are available in the supporting information. The
finalized IDV(1d) index data are given in the paper by Lockwood et al. [2014c] and in the supporting
information by Lockwood and Owens [2014].
References
Arlt, R., R. Leussu, N. Giese, K. Mursula, and I. G. Usoskin (2013), Sunspot positions and sizes for 1825–1867 from the observations by Samuel
Heinrich Schwabe, Mon. Not. Roy. Astron. Soc., 433(4), 3165–3172, doi:10.1093/mnras/stt961.
Bartels, J. (1932), Terrestrial-magnetic activity and its relations to solar phenomena,Terr. Magn. Atmos. Electr., 37, 1–52, doi:10.1029/TE037i001p00001.
Chernosky, E. J., and M. P. Hagan (1958), The Zurich sunspot number and its variations for 1700–1957, J. Geophys. Res., 63(4), 775–788,
doi:10.1029/JZ063i004p00775.
Clette, F., D. Berghmans, P. Vanlommel, R. A. M. Van der Linden, A. Koeckelenbergh, and L. Wauters (2007), From the Wolf number to the
International Sunspot Index: 25 years of SIDC, Adv. Space Res., 40(7), 919–928, doi:10.1016/j.asr.2006.12.045.
Cliver, E. W., F. Clette, and L. Svalgaard (2013), Recalibrating the Sunspot Number (SSN): The SSNWorkshops, Cent. Eur. Astrophys. Bull., 37, 401–416.
Hathaway, D. H. (2010), The Solar Cycle, Living Rev. Sol. Phys., 7, 1. [Available at http://www.livingreviews.org/lrsp-2010-1.] (cited on 14 January 2012).
Hathaway, D. H., and R. M.Wilson (2004), What the sunspot record tells us about space climate, Sol. Phys., 224, 5–19, doi:10.1007/s11207-005-3996-8.
Hathaway, D. H., R. M. Wilson, and E. J. Reichmann (2002), Group sunspot numbers: Sunspot cycle characteristics, Sol. Phys., 211(1–2), 357–370,
doi:10.1023/A:1022425402664.
Hoyt, D. V., and K. H. Schatten (1994), The one hundredth year of Rudolf Wolf ’s death: Do we have the correct reconstruction of solar activity?,
Geophys. Res. Lett., 21(18), 2067–2070, doi:10.1029/94GL01698.
Hoyt, D. V., and K. H. Schatten (1998), Group sunspot numbers: A new solar activity reconstruction, Sol. Phys., 181(2), 491–512, doi:10.1023/
A:1005056326158.
Kilcik, A., V. B. Yurchyshyn, V. Abramenko, P. R. Goode, A. Ozguc, J. P. Rozelot, andW. Cao (2011), Time distributions of large and small sunspot
groups over four solar cycles, Astrophys. J., 731(1), 30, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/731/1/30.
Leussu, R., I. G. Usoskin, and K. Mursula (2013), Inconsistency of the Wolf sunspot number series around 1848, Astron. Astrophys., 559, A28,
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201322373.
Lockwood, M. (2013), Reconstruction and prediction of variations in the open solar magnetic flux and interplanetary conditions, Living Rev.
Sol. Phys., 10, 4, doi:10.12942/lrsp-2013-1. [Available at http://www.livingreviews.org/lrsp-2013-4.] [Accessed on 14 January 2014].

activity and near-Earth interplanetary conditions over the past 167 yr—Part 2: A new reconstruction of the interplanetary magnetic field,
Ann. Geophys., 31, 1979–1992, doi:10.5194/angeo-31-1979-2013.
Lockwood,M., H. Nevanlinna, M. Vokhmyanin, D. Ponyavin, S. Sokolov, L. Barnard, M. J. Owens, R. G. Harrison, A. P. Rouillard, and C. J. Scott (2014a),
Reconstruction of geomagnetic activity and near-Earth interplanetary conditions over the past 167 years: 3. Improved representation of
solar cycle 11, Ann. Geophys., 32, 367–381, doi:10.5194/angeo-32-367-2014.
Lockwood, M., H. Nevanlinna, L. Barnard, M. J. Owens, R. G. Harrison, A. P. Rouillard, and C. J. Scott (2014b), Reconstruction of geomagnetic
activity and near-Earth interplanetary conditions over the past 167 years: 4. Near-Earth solar wind speed, IMF, and open solar flux,
Ann. Geophys., 32, 383–399, doi:10.5194/angeo-32-383-2014.
Lockwood, M., M. J. Owens, and L. Barnard (2014c), Centennial variations in sunspot number, open solar flux and streamer belt width:
1. Correction of the sunspot number record since 1874, J. Geophys. Res. Space Physics, doi:10.1002/2014JA019970.
Mursula, K., I. Usoskin, and O. Yakovchouk (2009), Does sunspot number calibration by the “magnetic needle”make sense?, J. Atmos. Sol. Terr.
Phys., 71(17/18), 1717–1726, doi:10.1016/j.jastp.2008.04.017.
Muscheler, R., F. Joos, J. Beer, S. A. Müller, M. Vonmoos, and I. Snowball (2007), Solar activity during the last 1000 yr inferred from radionuclide
records, Quat. Sci. Rev., 26, 82–97, doi:10.1016/j.quascirev.2006.07.012.
Nagovitsyn, Y. A., A. A. Pevtsov, and W. C. Livingston (2012), On a possible explanation of the long-term decrease in sunspot field strength,
Astrophys. J., 758, L20, doi:10.1088/2041-8205/758/1/L20.
Owens, M. J., M. Lockwood, L. Barnard, and C. J. Davis (2011), Solar cycle 24: Implications for energetic particles and the probability of a new
Maunder Minimum, Geophys. Res. Lett., 38, L19106, doi:10.1029/2011GL049328.
Penn, M. J., and W. Livingston (2006), Temporal changes in sunspot umbral magnetic fields and temperatures, Astrophys. J., 649(1), L45,
doi:10.1086/508345.
Pevtsov, A. A., Y. A. Nagovitsyn, A. G. Tlatov, and A. L. Rybak (2011), Long-term trends in sunspot magnetic fields, Astrophys. J., 742(2), L36,
doi:10.1088/2041-8205/742/2/L36.
Svalgaard, L. (2011), How well do we know the sunspot number?, Proc. Int. Astron. Union, 7, 27–33, doi:10.1017/S1743921312004590.
Svalgaard, L. (2014), Correction of errors in scale values for magnetic elements for Helsinki, Ann. Geophys., 32, 633–641, doi:10.5194/angeo-
32-633-2014.
Svalgaard, L., and E. W. Cliver (2005), The IDV index: Its derivation and use in inferring long-term variations of the interplanetary magnetic
field strength, J. Geophys. Res., 110, A12103, doi:10.1029/2005JA011203.
Svalgaard, L., and E. W. Cliver (2007), Interhourly variability index of geomagnetic activity and its use in deriving the long-term variation of
solar wind speed, J. Geophys. Res., 112, A10111, doi:10.1029/2007JA012437.
Usoskin, I. G. (2013), A history of solar activity over millennia, Living Rev. Sol. Phys., 5, 3. [Available at http://www.livingreviews.org/lrsp-2008-3.]
(cited on 28 February 2014).
Usoskin, I. G., K. Mursula, and G. A. Kovaltsov (2003a), Reconstruction of monthly and yearly group sunspot numbers from sparse daily
observations, Sol. Phys., 218(1–2), 295–305, doi:10.1023/B:SOLA.0000013029.99907.97.
Usoskin, I. G., S. K. Solanki, M. Schüssler, K. Mursula, and K. Alanko (2003b), Millennium-scale sunspot number reconstruction: Evidence for an
unusually active Sun since the 1940s, Phys. Rev. Lett., 91, 211,101, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.91.211101.
Vaquero, J. M., and R. M. Trigo (2014), Revised group sunspot number values for 1640, 1652, and 1741, Sol. Phys., 289(3), 803–808, doi:10.1007/
s11207-013-0360-2.
Vaquero, J. M., M. C. Gallego, I. G. Usoskin, and G. A. Kovaltsov (2011), Revisited sunspot data: A new scenario for the onset of the Maunder
minimum, Astrophys. J. Lett., 731(2), L24, doi:10.1088/2041-8205/731/2/L24.
Wang, Y. M., J. L. Lean, and N. R. Sheeley Jr. (2005), Modeling the Sun’s magnetic field and irradiance since 1713, Astrophys. J., 625(1), 522–538,
doi:10.1086/429689.
Journal of Geophysical Research: Space Physics 10.1002/2014JA019972
LOCKWOOD ET AL. ©2014. The Authors. 10